Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



PRESERVICE TRAINING FOR SCIENCE TEACHING
AND THE SUBSEQUENT CLASSROOM PRACTICES
OF TEACHER-GRADUATES

A THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPY AT
MASSEY UNIVERSITY

BY

DOROTHY ATLEEN GARDINER

MASSEY UNIVERSITY

OCTOBER, 1982



ABSTRACT

This study has dLnvestigated the effects of a massed and «a
spaced presenrvice pregramme of science training en the subs-
equent classneem praclices of the graduales ef these pregram-
mes afilen they had spent 6 menths as yean-ene teachens.

The investigatlien was cenducted in 2 phases. Phase 1 entailed
an examinatlien eof the 22nraining presented te the presenrvice
teachens and the instructienal fLehavieuns used Ly the science
Lectunens duning 2he presentalien ef Ztrainding. Phase 2
invelved an examinaiien ef the classrneem practices eof 2Lhe
teachen-gnraduates.

The sample fLen the {Finst phase of the study cemprised 5
science YLectunens and 120 preservice ZLeachens. Fen Phase
2 the sample cemprised 20 velunieen teachens frem the earlien
sample, 7 of whem had nreceived spaced curniculum 2Zradnding
oeven a penied eof 2 yeans (greup 1) and 713 ef whem had recedived
massed cunrniculum 2raining even a penied of 6 weeks (greup

2).

Infermatien gatherning techniques included dinect ebservatien
and audierecending ef the cusniculum <2training sessiens and
the subsequent science Lessons eof the 2 greups ef Lteachenrns,
as well as structunred interviews and a quesiiennaine. A system
develeped Ly Adams (1965) was used Ler the analysis ef the
teaching patienns ef Leth science Lecturerns and <teachenrn-
graduates.

The nesulits of the study revealed that Leth greups ef teachens:

(4 ) 4indicaled that they wenre using 47 cempetencies present-
ed duning presenvice training with a "high” mean Level
o/ success;

( 4i) attrnibuled Lthein capability te use such cempetencdies
te presenvice trainding, and

(44i4) nepented that 2the use eof 2Lhese cempetencies had «a
"high” mean Level of influence on thein everall Level eof
success as science Lteachens.

The nesults alse nrevealed that ef the 6 teaching pattenns
wilth which they wene cempared, Zhe averaged teaching pattenns
of Leth greups ef teachens nesembled mestly the actual teach-
ing patteans of thein respectiive Lectunens. Menceven, en
an individual Basis:

(4 ) the (avernaged) Lunctienal patieans ef 15 of the 20
teachens nesembled the avernaged functional paitenns
of their respective Lecturens; and

( ii) the (avenaged) structural pattenns ef 18 of the 20
teachers nresembled the avenaged structural pailtenns
of thein nespective fLeclunens.

From this it was concluded 2that the Zteachens medefled the
teaching patieans of their Lecturens.

(i)



In addition 2o such findings the following conclusions wene
drawn from the study:

(<)

(<<)

(i4id)

( vi)

( vid)

(viid)

Both massed and spaced enquiny-oniented, scdence
cunniculum training did appearn to be effective means
Zon ensuning Leachen-use of compelencies provided
duning preservice training.

Positive transfen of training did appean to have
resulied from programmes of training with the same
obkjectives of the syllabus which +the graduates of
these programmes subsequently used.

Preservice training 4in sclence teaching did effect
positive teachen attitudes Z2owands the teaching of
science,

Presenvice 2nraining dIn science ZLeaching did appean
to 4influence the teachens’ own penceptions of how
elementany science should be taught.

Role modelling ddid appean to be an effective means
of promoting specific teaching behaviours in Zeachens.

Although teachen-pencepiions of Lhe nrecommendaiionas
of thein Lleclunens did appean 2o influence thein own
concepts of how science should be <Laught more than
the actual LBehaviouns of Lthein Lectunens, the behav-
Louns 0f thein leclunrens did appean to have influenced
thein own teaching patitenns more than thein own necom-
mendations,

The teachens’ ability to control pupils duning science
classes did appearn 2o have the highest Level of
influence on thein ovenalld Llevel of success as science
teachens.

The teachens’ own knowfedge and understanding of
science ddid appean 2o be Less influential on Lthedin
science Zteaching success than was thein own ability
to teach whaleven science they knew.

(ii)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

At the completion of this thesis acknowledgements are due to

the following individuals:-

Professor R. S. Adams for continuing guidance, encouragement,

and invaluable assistance throughout the project;

Mr E. Archer for theoretical advice and assistance with

literature;

Mr E. Ascroft for assistance with literature;

Dr D. Battersby for his helpfulness, encouragement, and

assistance with literature;

The staff of Massey Library for prompt and cheerful help;
The sample of Science Lecturers, teacher-graduates, and

pupils,without whose willing help and co-operation this

undertaking would have bkeen impossible.

(iii)



CONTENTS

Page
ABSTRACT 2
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS g
CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES ix
INTRODUCTION 1
CHAPTER 1: REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE 3
CHAPTER 2: STATEMENT AND DISCUSSION OF THE PROBLEM 11
CHAPTER 3: PROCEDURES OF DATA COLLECTION AND
ANALYSIS 24
Phase 1 - Teacher Training 25
Investigation of Training Procedures 27
Coding and Analysis of Training Sessions 32
The Adams' Instrument for the Analysis of
Classroom Transactions 32
Episoding 45
Phase 2 - The Field Study 56
First-year Teacher Observations 59
Code/re-code Reliability 63
Structured Interviews 66
CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS - TEACHING COMPETENCIES 73
General Teaching Competencies 73
Personal (Teacher) Attributes 75
Success Scale 78

(iv)



Page

'HAPTER 4: FINDINGS - TEACHING COMPETENCIES (CONT'D)

Influence Scale 78
Attribution Scale 78
‘HAPTER 5: FINDINGS - TEACHING PATTERNS 123
Section 1 - Lecturers' Teaching Patterns 123
Lecturers' Recommended Teaching Patterns 123
Lecturers' Actual Teaching Patterns 132
Lecturers: Actual versus recommended

Teaching Patterns 140

Section I1 - First-year Teachers' Teaching
Patterns 161

Teacher-perceptions of Lecturer-recommend-
ations 162

Teacher-perceptions of Actual Lecturer-
transactions 177

Teacher-perceptions of the teaching
Patterns of their "Pre-College"

Science Teachers 195
Teachers' Recommended Teaching Patterns 206
Teachers' Actual Teaching Patterns 222
Teacher-attribution of Teaching Patterns

to Training 243
Comment 250

Section III - Summary of Results - Teaching

Patterns 252

Comments 260

CHAPTER 6: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS 462
Discussion - Teaching Competencies 262

Discussion - Teaching Patterns 269

Other Research 282

Educational Implications 285

Limitations of the Study 288

Conclusions of the Study 288

ADDENDUM , 290b

APPENDICES AND BIBLIOGRAPHY ' Volume II

(v)




Table

4a

4b

5a

5b

6a

6b

LIST OF TABLES

Sample Coding of Classroom Events
Class levels for First-year teachers

Competence questionnaire: Categories for

Group Ratings

Reported General Competency Levels, Effects
on Success and Attribution to Training

(groups 1 and 2 combined)

Reported Personal Competency Levels, Effects
on Success and Attribution to Training

(groups 1 and 2 combined)

Reported General Competency Levels, Effects
on Success and Attribution to Training:

Group 1

Reported Personal Competency Levels, Effects
on Success and Attribution to Training:

Group 1

Reported General Competency Levels, Effects
on Success and Attribution to Training:
Group 2

Reported Personal Competency Levels, Effects
on Success and Attribution to Training:

Group 2
Competencies for which the Averaged Scores

of Group 2 vyielded Higher Success Ratings
than those of Group 1

(vi)

Page

92

60

71

76

88

94

101

95

101

99



Table

10a

10b

11a

12a

12b

13a

13b

14a

14b

15a

Competencies for which the Averaged Scores
of Group 2 yielded Higher Attribution Rat-
ings than those of Group 1

Competencies for which the Averaged scores
of Group 2 yielded higher Success Ratings
than those of Group 1 but in which the
Averaged Scores of Group 1 yielded higher

Attribution Ratings than those of Group
2

Lecturers: Recommended Functional Time

Lecturers: Recommended Structural Time

Lecturers: Actual Functional Time

Lecturers: Actual Structural Time

Teacher-perceptions of Lecturers' Functional

Recommendations

Teacher-perceptions of Lectuers' Structural

Recommendations

Teacher-perceptions of Lecturers' Functional

Transactions

Teacher-perceptions of Lecturers' Structural

Transactions

Teacher-perceptions of "Pre-College" Teach-

ers' Functional Transactions

Teacher-perceptions of '"Pre-College" Teach-

ers' Structural Transactions

Teachers: Recommended Functional Time

(vii)

Page

108

109

124

125

134

135

163

164

178

179

197



Table

15b

16a

16b

17

Teachers: Recommended Structural Time

Teachers: Averaged Functional Time

Teachers: Averaged Structural Time

Teacher-attribution of Teaching Patterns

to Previous Experience

(viii)

Page

208

223

224

245



Figure

10

11

12

LIST OF FIGURES

The Transactional Process of the Classroom
Categories for Designating Combinations
of Teacher/Pupil Involvement in the Commun-

ication Process

Typical Lesson Profiles for Functional

and Structural Transactions

Map Showing Locations of Schools Used in
the Study

Code/Re-code Reliability

General Competencies: Reported Success
Levels
Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported

Competence Levels

General Competencies: Reported Success

Levels and Attribution to Training

Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported
Competence Levels and Attribution to Train-

ing

General Competencies: Reported Success
Levels and 1Influence on Overall Science

Teaching Success

Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported
Competence Levels and Influence on Overall

Science Teaching Success

General Competencies: Reported Success
Levels (Groups 1 and 2)

(1x)

Page

44

48

54

58

64

77

81

83

87

89

92



Figure Page

13 Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported
Competence Levels (Groups 1 and 2) 102
14 General Competencies: Reported Success

Levels and Attribution to Training (Group

1) 104
15 General Competencies: Reported Success

Levels and Attribution to Training (Group 2) 105
16 Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported

Competence Levels and Attribution to Train-

ing (Group 1) 111
17 Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported

Competence Levels and Attribution to Train-

ing (Group 2) 111
18 General Competencies: Reported Success

Levels and 1Influence on Overall Science

Teaching Success (Group 1) 113
19 General Competencies: Reported Success

Levels and 1Influence on Overall Science

Teaching Success (Group 2) 114
20 Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported

Competence Levels and Influence on Overall

Science Teaching Success (Group 1) 118
21 Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported

Competence Levels and Influence on Overall

Science Teaching Success (Group 2) 118
22 Lecturer-recommendations: Range and Mean 126

23 Science Lecturers: Recommended Transaction-
al Patterns 130

(x)



Figure Page

24 Lecturer-transactions: Range and Mean 133
25 Science Lecturers: Actual Transactional

Patterns 138
26 Lecturer-transactions: Actual and Recom-

mended 142
27 Actual Transactional Pattern versus Recom-

mendations: Lecturer 1 145
28 Actual Transactional Pattern versus Recom-

mendations: Lecturer 2 149
29 Actual Transactional Pattern versus Recom-

mendations: Lecturer 3 152
30 Actual Transactional Pattern versus Recom-

mendations: Lecturer 4 155
31 Actual Transactional Pattern versus Recom-

mendations: Lecturer 5 158
32 Teacher-perceptions of Lecturer-recommend-

ations: Range and Mean 166
33 Perceived 1lecturer-recommendations: Group

1 168
34 Perceived lecturer-recommendations: Group

2 170
3|5 Perceived versus Actual Lecturer-recommend-

ations: All Té%hers 172
36 Perceived versus Actual Lecturer-recommend-

ations: Group 1 174

{xi)



Figure

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46 .1

46.2

47

48

49

Perceived versus Actual Lecturer-recommend-

ations: Group 2

Teacher-perceptions of Lecturer-transactions

Range and Mean

Perceived Lecturer-transactions: Group
1
Perceived Lecturer-transactions: Group
2

Perceived versus Actual Lecturer-transact-

ions: All Teachers

Perceived versus Actual Lecturer-transact-

ions: Group 1

Perceived versus Actual Lecturer-transact-

ions. Group 2

Teacher-perceptions of School Teachers'

Transactions: Range and Mean

Perceived School Teachers' Transactions:
Group 1
Perceived School Teachers' Transactions:
Group 2
Perceived School Teachers' Transactions:

Groups 1 and 2

Teacher-recommendations: Range and Mean

Recommended Transactions: Group 1

Recommended Transactions: Group 2

(xii)

Page

176

181

183

185

187

191

194

199

201

203

205

210

212

214



Figure

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

58

60

Recommended Transactions: Groups
2

Recommended Transactional Pattern

a-vis Alternatives: All teachers

Recommended Transactional Pattern

a-vis Alternatives: Group 1

Recommended Transactional Pattern

a-vis Alternatives: Group 2
Teacher-transactions: Range and Mean
Teacher-transactions: Group 1
Teacher-transactions: Group 2

Teacher-transactions: Groups 1 and 2

and

vis-

vis-

vis-

Actual Transactional Pattern vis-4-vis

Alternatives: All teachers

Actual Transactional Pattern vis-4-vis

Alternatives: Group 1

Actual Transactional Pattern vis-d-vis

Alternatives: Group 2

(xiii)

Page

216

218

220

221

226

228

229

231

235

236

238



