Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

# PRESERVICE TRAINING FOR SCIENCE TEACHING AND THE SUBSEQUENT CLASSROOM PRACTICES OF TEACHER-GRADUATES

# A THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPY AT MASSEY UNIVERSITY

BY

DOROTHY ATLEEN GARDINER

MASSEY UNIVERSITY
OCTOBER, 1982

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study has investigated the effects of a massed and a spaced preservice programme of science training on the subsequent classroom practices of the graduates of these programmes after they had spent 6 months as year-one teachers.

The investigation was conducted in 2 phases. Phase 1 entailed an examination of the training presented to the preservice teachers and the instructional behaviours used by the science lecturers during the presentation of training. Phase 2 involved an examination of the classroom practices of the teacher-graduates.

The sample for the first phase of the study comprised 5 science lecturers and 120 preservice teachers. For Phase 2 the sample comprised 20 volunteer teachers from the earlier sample, 7 of whom had received spaced curriculum training over a period of 2 years (group 1) and 13 of whom had received massed curriculum training over a period of 6 weeks (group 2).

Information gathering techniques included direct observation and audiorecording of the curriculum training sessions and the subsequent science lessons of the 2 groups of teachers, as well as structured interviews and a questionnaire. A system developed by Adams (1965) was used for the analysis of the teaching patterns of both science lecturers and teachergraduates.

The results of the study revealed that both groups of teachers:

- ( i ) indicated that they were using 47 competencies presented during preservice training with a "high" mean level
   of success;
- ( ii) attributed their capability t● use such c⊕mpetencies t● preservice training, and
- (iii) reported that the use of these competencies had a "high" mean level of influence on their overall level of success as science teachers.

The results also revealed that of the 6 teaching patterns with which they were compared, the averaged teaching patterns of both groups of teachers resembled mostly the actual teaching patterns of their respective lecturers. Moreover, on an individual basis:

- (i) the (averaged) functional patterns of 15 of the 20 teachers resembled the averaged functional patterns of their respective lecturers; and
- (ii) the (averaged) structural patterns of 18 of the 20 teachers resembled the averaged structural patterns of their respective lecturers.

From this it was concluded that the teachers modelled the teaching patterns of their lecturers.

In addition to such findings the following conclusions were drawn from the study:

- (i) Both massed and spaced enquiry-oriented, science curriculum training did appear to be effective means for ensuring teacher-use of competencies provided during preservice training.
- ( ii) Positive transfer of training did appear to have resulted from programmes of training with the same objectives of the syllabus which the graduates of these programmes subsequently used.
- (iii) Preservice training in science teaching <u>did</u> effect positive teacher attitudes towards the <u>teaching</u> of science.
- (iv) Preservice training in science teaching <u>did</u> appear to influence the teachers' own perceptions of how elementary science <u>should</u> be taught.
- (ν) Role modelling did appear to be an effective means of promoting specific teaching behaviours in teachers.
- (vi) Although teacher-perceptions of the recommendations of their lecturers did appear to influence their own concepts of how science should be taught more than the actual behaviours of their lecturers, the behaviours of their lecturers to have influenced their own teaching patterns more than their own recommendations.
- (vii) The teachers' ability to control pupils during science classes did appear to have the highest level of influence on their overall level of success as science teachers.
- (viii) The teachers' own <u>knowledge</u> and <u>understanding</u> of science did appear to be less influential on their science teaching success than was their own <u>ability</u> to teach whatever science they knew.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

At the completion of this thesis acknowledgements are due to the following individuals:-

Professor R. S. Adams for continuing guidance, encouragement, and invaluable assistance throughout the project;

Mr E. Archer for theoretical advice and assistance with literature;

Mr E. Ascroft for assistance with literature;

Dr D. Battersby for his helpfulness, encouragement, and assistance with literature;

The staff of Massey Library for prompt and cheerful help;

The sample of Science Lecturers, teacher-graduates, and pupils, without whose willing help and co-operation this undertaking would have been impossible.

## CONTENTS

			Page
ABSTRACT	r		i
ACKNOWLI	EDGEMI	ENTS	iii
CONTENTS	5		iv
LIST OF	TABLI	ES	vi
LIST OF	FIGUI	RES	ix
INTRODUC	CTION		1
CHAPTER	1:	REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE	3
CHAPTER	2:	STATEMENT AND DISCUSSION OF THE PROBLEM	11
CHAPTER	3:	PROCEDURES OF DATA COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS	24
		Phase 1 - Teacher Training	25
		Investigation of Training Procedures Coding and Analysis of Training Sessions	27 32
		The Adams' Instrument for the Analysis of Classroom Transactions Episoding	32 45
		Phase 2 - The Field Study	56
		First-year Teacher Observations	59
		Code/re-code Reliability	63
		Structured Interviews	66
CHAPTER	4:	FINDINGS - TEACHING COMPETENCIES	73
		General Teaching Competencies	73
		Personal (Teacher) Attributes	75
		Success Scale	78

		rage
HAPTER 4:	FINDINGS - TEACHING COMPETENCIES (CONT'D)	
	Influence Scale	78
	Attribution Scale	78
HAPTER 5:	FINDINGS - TEACHING PATTERNS	123
	Section 1 - Lecturers' Teaching Patterns	123
	Lecturers' Recommended Teaching Patterns	123
	Lecturers' Actual Teaching Patterns	132
	Lecturers: Actual versus recommended Teaching Patterns	140
	Section II - First-year Teachers' Teaching	
	<u>Patterns</u>	161
	Teacher-perceptions of Lecturer-recommend- ations	162
	Teacher-perceptions of Actual Lecturer- transactions	177
	Teacher-perceptions of the teaching Patterns of their "Pre-College" Science Teachers	195
	Teachers' Recommended Teaching Patterns	206
	Teachers' Actual Teaching Patterns	222
	Teacher-attribution of Teaching Patterns to Training	243
	Comment	250
	Section III - Summary of Results - Teaching	
	<u>Patterns</u>	252
	Comments	260
HAPTER 6:	DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS	262
	Discussion - Teaching Competencies	262
	Discussion - Teaching Patterns	269
	Other Research	282
	Educational Implications	285
	Limitations of the Study	288
ŕ	Conclusions of the Study ADDENDUM	288 2901
DDDNDTADA	Value DIDI TOCDADUV	mo TT

## LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1	Sample Coding of Classroom Events	52
2	Class levels for First-year teachers	60
3	Competence questionnaire: Categories for Group Ratings	71
4a	Reported General Competency Levels, Effects on Success and Attribution to Training (groups 1 and 2 combined)	76
4b	Reported Personal Competency Levels, Effects on Success and Attribution to Training (groups 1 and 2 combined)	88
5a	Reported General Competency Levels, Effects on Success and Attribution to Training: Group 1	94
5b	Reported Personal Competency Levels, Effects on Success and Attribution to Training: Group 1	101
6a	Reported General Competency Levels, Effects on Success and Attribution to Training: Group 2	95
6b	Reported Personal Competency Levels, Effects on Success and Attribution to Training: Group 2	101
7	Competencies for which the Averaged Scores of Group 2 yielded Higher Success Ratings than those of Group 1	99

Table		Page
8	Competencies for which the Averaged Scores of Group 2 yielded Higher Attribution Ratings than those of Group 1	108
9	Competencies for which the Averaged scores of Group 2 yielded higher Success Ratings than those of Group 1 but in which the Averaged Scores of Group 1 yielded higher Attribution Ratings than those of Group 2	109
10a	Lecturers: Recommended Functional Time	124
10b	Lecturers: Recommended Structural Time	125
11a	Lecturers: Actual Functional Time	134
11b	Lecturers: Actual Structural Time	135
12a	Teacher-perceptions of Lecturers' Functional Recommendations	163
12b	Teacher-perceptions of Lectuers' Structural Recommendations	164
13a	Teacher-perceptions of Lecturers' Functional Transactions	178
13b	Teacher-perceptions of Lecturers' Structural Transactions	179
14a	Teacher-perceptions of "Pre-College" Teach- ers' Functional Transactions	197
14b	Teacher-perceptions of "Pre-College" Teach- ers' Structural Transactions	198
15a	Teachers: Recommended Functional Time	207

Table		Page
15b	Teachers: Recommended Structural Time	208
16a	Teachers: Averaged Functional Time	223
16b	Teachers: Averaged Structural Time	224
17	Teacher-attribution of Teaching Patterns to Previous Experience	245

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Page
1 The Transactional Process of the Classroom	44
2 Categories for Designating Combinations of Teacher/Pupil Involvement in the Communication Process	48
3 Typical Lesson Profiles for Functional and Structural Transactions	54
4 Map Showing Locations of Schools Used in the Study	58
5 Code/Re-code Reliability	64
6 General Competencies: Reported Success Levels	77
7 Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported Competence Levels	81
8 General Competencies: Reported Success Levels and Attribution to Training	83
9 Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported Competence Levels and Attribution to Training	87
10 General Competencies: Reported Success Levels and Influence on Overall Science Teaching Success	89
Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported Competence Levels and Influence on Overall Science Teaching Success	92
12 General Competencies: Reported Success Levels (Groups 1 and 2)	96

Figure		Page
13	Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported Competence Levels (Groups 1 and 2)	102
1 4	General Competencies: Reported Success Levels and Attribution to Training (Group 1)	104
15	General Competencies: Reported Success Levels and Attribution to Training (Group 2)	105
16	Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported Competence Levels and Attribution to Training (Group 1)	111
17	Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported Competence Levels and Attribution to Training (Group 2)	111
18	General Competencies: Reported Success Levels and Influence on Overall Science Teaching Success (Group 1)	113
19	General Competencies: Reported Success Levels and Influence on Overall Science Teaching Success (Group 2)	114
20	Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported Competence Levels and Influence on Overall Science Teaching Success (Group 1)	118
21	Personal (teacher) Attributes: Reported Competence Levels and Influence on Overall Science Teaching Success (Group 2)	118
22	Lecturer-recommendations: Range and Mean	126
23	Science Lecturers: Recommended Transaction-	130

Figure		Page
24	Lecturer-transactions: Range and Mean	133
25	Science Lecturers: Actual Transactional Patterns	138
26	Lecturer-transactions: Actual and Recom- mended	142
27	Actual Transactional Pattern versus Recom- mendations: Lecturer 1	145
28	Actual Transactional Pattern versus Recom- mendations: Lecturer 2	149
29	Actual Transactional Pattern versus Recom- mendations: Lecturer 3	152
30	Actual Transactional Pattern versus Recom- mendations: Lecturer 4	155
31	Actual Transactional Pattern versus Recom- mendations: Lecturer 5	158
32	Teacher-perceptions of Lecturer-recommend- ations: Range and Mean	166
33	Perceived lecturer-recommendations: Group 1	168
34	Perceived lecturer-recommendations: Group 2	170
35	Perceived versus Actual Lecturer-recommend- ations: All Techers	172
36	Perceived versus Actual Lecturer-recommend- ations: Group 1	174

Figure		Page
37	Perceived versus Actual Lecturer-recommend- ations: Group 2	176
38	Teacher-perceptions of Lecturer-transactions: Range and Mean	181
39	Perceived Lecturer-transactions: Group 1	183
40	Perceived Lecturer-transactions: Group 2	185
41	Perceived versus Actual Lecturer-transact- ions: All Teachers	187
42	Perceived versus Actual Lecturer-transact-ions: Group 1	191
43	Perceived versus Actual Lecturer-transact- ions. Group 2	194
44	Teacher-perceptions of School Teachers' Transactions: Range and Mean	199
45	Perceived School Teachers' Transactions: Group 1	201
46.1	Perceived School Teachers' Transactions: Group 2	203
46.2	Perceived School Teachers' Transactions: Groups 1 and 2	205
47	Teacher-recommendations: Range and Mean	210
48	Recommended Transactions: Group 1	212
49	Recommended Transactions: Group 2	214

Figure		Page
50	Recommended Transactions: Groups 1 and 2	216
51	Recommended Transactional Pattern vis- á-vis Alternatives: All teachers	218
52	Recommended Transactional Pattern vis- a-vis Alternatives: Group 1	220
53	Recommended Transactional Pattern vis- á-vis Alternatives: Group 2	221
54	Teacher-transactions: Range and Mean	226
55	Teacher-transactions: Group 1	228
56	Teacher-transactions: Group 2	229
57	Teacher-transactions: Groups 1 and 2	231
58	Actual Transactional Pattern vis-á-vis Alternatives: All teachers	235
59	Actual Transactional Pattern vis-á-vis Alternatives: Group 1	236
60	Actual Transactional Pattern vis-á-vis Alternatives: Group 2	238